The Parties can elect, at any time, to exclude specific areas from the Exploration Alliance and those areas

will revert to Serabi in full. If the Exploration Alliance has completed a PFS on any potential copper project
but such project is not deemed to be a copper project, (considered to contain a resource of more than
75,000 tons (seventy-five thousand tons) of contained copper and with copper plus molybdenum value being
greater than the value of gold), Serabi shall be permitted to develop such a project at its own cost, in which
case, Vale shall have a matching right on sales of the copper products that are generated from that project